cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed the contribution from employers and from

members would be computed based on contribution requirements as stipulated by state statute. Projected

inflows from investment earnings were calculated using the longer-term assumed investment rate of

return 8 percent. Based on those assumptions, OP&F’s fiduciary net position was projected to not be able

to make all future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, a municipal bond rate of 4.13

percent at December 31, 2018 and 3.16 percent at December 31, 2017, was blended with the long-term

rate of 8.00 percent, which resulted in a blended discount rate of 4.66 percent.

Sensitivity of the City's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount

Rate Net OPEB liability is sensitive to changes in the discount rate, and to illustrate the potential impact

the following table presents the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 4.66 percent, as

well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one

percentage point lower (3.66 percent), or one percentage point higher (5.66 percent) than the current rate.

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(3.66%) (4.66%) (5.66%)

City's proportionate share

  of the net OPEB liability $649,934 $533,488 $435,742

Note 11 – Debt

The City's debt transactions for the year ended December 31, 2019, are summarized below:

CITY OF KENTON

HARDIN COUNTY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(Continued)

59

Principal Principal Principal Due

Outstanding Issued in Retired in Outstanding In Within

1/1/2019  2019  2019  2019 One Year

Governmental Activities

General Obligation Bonds

2015 Fire Truck Acquisition 50,600$   -$   (25,300)$   25,300$   25,300$

2016 Building Acquisition 160,797   -   (12,370)   148,427   12,370

Total General Obligation Bonds 211,397   -   (37,670)   173,727   37,670

Ohio Public Works Commission Loans

2006 Street Improvements 51,975   -   (6,930)   45,045   6,930

2010 Street Improvements 36,771   -   (36,771)   -   -

Total OPWC Loans 88,746   -   (43,701)   45,045   6,930

Ohio Water Development Authority Loans

2019 Downtown Sewer System -   181,914   (181,914)   -   -

Loans

2019 Police Cruisers Lease-purchase -   64,442   (23,254)   41,188   19,753

2018 Street Equipment 76,381   -   (19,095)   57,286   19,095

Total Loans 76,381   64,442   (42,349)   98,474   38,848

Total Governmental Activities 376,524   246,356   (305,634)   317,246   83,448

Business-type Activities

General Obligation Bonds

2016 Building Acquisition - Water 160,751   -   (12,365)   148,386   12,365

2016 Building Acquisition - Sewer 160,752   -   (12,365)   148,387   12,365

Total General Obligation Bonds 321,503   -   (24,730)   296,773   24,730

Loans

2014 County Sanitary Sewer Loan 10,154   -   (634)   9,520   635

Ohio Public Works Commission Loans

2003 Waterworks - Water 23,564   -   (5,891)   17,673   5,891

2014 Sanitary Sewer - Sewer 91,398   -   (5,713)   85,685   5,712

Total OPWC Loans 114,962   -   (11,604)   103,358   11,603

Ohio Water Development Authority Loans

1998 Wastewater Improvement (WWTP) 895,500   -   (895,500)   -   -

2017 Downtown Infrastructure - Water 21,301   564   (1,102)   20,763   1,103

2017 Downtown Infrastructure - Sewer 21,301   564   (1,103)   20,762   1,102

2018 Asset Management Plan - Water 28,413   37,499   (6,591)   59,321   -

2019 Downtown Revitalization Plan Phase 1 -   75,576   -   75,576   -

2019 Downtown Sewer System -   60,638   (60,638)   -   -

Total OWDA Loans 966,515   174,841   (964,934)   176,422   2,205

Total Business-type Activities 1,413,134   174,841   (1,001,902)   586,073   39,173

Total All Debt 1,789,658$   421,197$   (1,307,536)$  903,319$   122,621$

CITY OF KENTON

HARDIN COUNTY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(Continued)

60

Note 11– Debt (Continued)

Outstanding general obligation bonds and loans consist of street improvements, purchase of 555 W

Franklin Street building, street equipment, water and sewer system improvements issues and police cars.

General obligation bonds are direct obligations of the City for which its full faith, credit and resources are

pledged and are payable from taxes levied on all taxable property in the City.

2006 Ohio Public Works Commission Loan (OPWC)

The City obtained a zero percent interest 20 year loan from the OPWC for the Storm Water Collection